Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compames

For official use

Company Number
| 06381254

Name of Company

{a) Insert full
name of company | (a) Marsh Wholesale (Europe) Limuted

(b) Insert full T R;chard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road, Loughton,
name(s) and

address{es) Essex, IG10 1AH being

the hquidator of the Company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The progress report covers the peniod from 20 December 2014 to 19
December 2015

Signed Date 3o / /é

| o

COMPANIES HOUSE '




Marsh Wholesale (Europe) Limited

- In Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors & Members

30 January 2016



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realtsation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Ligudator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 20 December 2014 to 18 December 2015, together
with a cumulative from 20 December 2012 to 19 December 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 20 December 2014 to 19 December 2015

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 20 December 2012 to 19 December 2015

D Additional Information In relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

E Schedule of ThorntonRones' charge out rates and disbursements as at 1 Apnil 2014




11

12

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction and Statutory Information

This report provides an update on the progress in the lquidation for the year ended 19
December 2015 By way of reminder, | was appointed iquidator of the Company on 20
December 2012

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the current year
ended 19 December 2015, together with a cumulative account from the start of the Liguidation
to the third anniversary

Realisation of Assets
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings, Vehicle, Stock, WIP & Goodwiil

As mentioned 1n my previous report the Company's Tangible Assets and Goodwill had a
combined realisable value of £13,600

These assets were sold by agents, Messrs Agentcite Limited, to M & S Foods Europe Limited
(“M & S Foods"} on 7 December 2012 for the sum of £13,500

Whilst having been paid £8,000 against this sale consideration my agents have notified me
that £3,500 remains due Accordingly, my agents are continuing to pursue M & S Foods for
the outstanding batance and, if not receved shortly | will consider whether to take further
action to recover the same '

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you
that the following assets were sold as follows

Date of transaction  Asset involved and nature of transaction Sold to Relationship

7 December 2012 Purchase of Plant, Machinery, Fixtures, M&S Foods Europe Former Director

Fittings, Vehicle, Stock, WIP and Goodwill  Ltd

The Company's assets were valued and sold prior to my appointment as detailed above The
following details apply in respect of the transaction

. The purchaser and the Company were independently advised in respect of the
Company's assets
. Agentcite Limited was the independent adviser who valued the Company’s assets

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, { am not able to disclose the contents




32

33

41

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

Shortly after appointment, | made an imtial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

Despite numerous requests the books and records of the Company have not been receved
As a result, | am unable to establish the nature of a number of payments which have been
made from the Company's bank account within the twelve months prior to liquidation
Therefore, my Investigations into the affarrs of the Company are still on-going

Creditors

Secured Creditors

No Secured creditors
Preferential Creditors
No preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

| have receved claims totalling £51,688 82 from 4 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
9 creditors whose debts total £59,918 as per the Director's Statement of Affarrs

At present, | can confirm that there 1s no likelihood of a dividend to the unsecured creditor

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period under review being 20 December 2014 to 19 December 2015 are
£4,20510 This represents 19 00 hours at an average rate of £221 32 per hour and 1s
attached as Appendix B

My time costs for the period from 20 December 2012 to 19 December 2015 are £17,085 45
This represents 82 65 hours at an average rate of £206 48 per hour A Time Analysis relative
to this period I1s enclosed as Appendix C  To date, no funds have been drawn on account of
my time costs

| provide below a bref outline of the work undertaken under each respective tme code
heading

Admirustration & Planning/Case Specific

A total of 49 75 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading The
type of work undertaken relates mainly to the completion of statutory paperwork and all
associated case administration, these tasks include




o Collating creditor information and inputting the same onto IPS,
o Preparing notification to creditors,

o Setting up case and cash files,

o Advertising of the Ligquidator's appointment,

o Notfying all relevant parties of the Liquidator's appointment,
o Requesting submission of refevant information from directors,
o Preparing instructions to all appointed agents,

o Arranging for insurances and bonding of assets where required and completing all
associated paperwork, and

o Cashiering Duties

These tasks were assigned to members of staff depending upon therr relevant expenience and
knowledge, however the majonty of the statutory paperwork was completed by the case
adminstrator and assisted by the support staff

Creditors

A total of 14 10 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading This
time has been spent specifically dealing with creditors and their enquires

Whilst standard enquires and tasks in this respect have been managed by support staff, the
majonity of creditor contact has been dealt with by the case administrator and, in exceptional
circumstances, the Liquidator

Reahlisation of Assels

A total of 2 30 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading
Work in this respect has mainly been canducted by the case manager and junior professional
staff, who have in main undertaken the following tasks,

o Instructing and Liaising with Agents,

o Dealing with purchasers and legal representatives with regard to sale of goodwill,
and

o Pursuing payment of sale consideration

Investigation
A total of 16 50 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading

Work in this respect has mainly been conducted by the case administrator who has in man
undertaken the following tasks,

o Pursued the Company’s Books and Records,

o Reviewed Bank Statements,

o Reviewed Creditor Statements,




55

56

61

62

71

72

o Prepared schedules of findings, and

o Prepared a report under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators'’ Fees’ 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from {http //mww icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-gurdes}

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the

use of subcontractors, disbursements and detaills of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Liquidator’s Expenses

On this case the following expenses have been incurred and/or paig

%‘ﬁmm T DEMD oF GpEED AWNd  PEH R Amomnh |

m.rm. ' incuged r‘m Gutstandingl

toldate)

et e A e i e e e A e A ki — e i p e T e . — -

AUA lnsolvency Rlsk Services  Specific Bond 50 00 50 00

TMP (UK) Limited Statutory Advertising 51028 510 29 000

Agencite Limited Agents Fees 1,666 67 1,667 67 000
2,226.96 2,226 96 000

A Statement of Affars Fee of £6,000 plus VAT was charged In respect of convening the
meeting of Members and Creditors together with the preparation of the Directors Section 98
Report and Statement of Affars This fee was agreed at the first meeting of credifors held on
20 December 2012 To date £3,000 has been paid on account of this fee

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
applicabon to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration ts inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive



81

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hiquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will wnite to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final
meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

Richard Rones
Liguidator

Enc




Marsh Wholesale (Eﬁroge[ Limited - In Liguidation

Liguidator's Receipts & Payments Account
From 20 December 2012 To 19 December 2015

Receipts

Plant & Machinery,

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment
Vehicle

Stock

WIP & Goodwill

Bank Interest

Payments
Specific Bond
Preparation of Statement of Affarrs

Statutory Advertising
Agents Fees

Receipts less Payments

Represented by:

Current Account

Appendix A

Cumulative
Estimated to 20-Dec-13 20-Dec-12
Realise 19-Dec-15 19-Dec-15
£ £ £
1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00
2,600 00 - -
1,900 00 - -
6,600 00 500 00 6,500 00
1,000 00 - -
472 472
13,600 00 2,00472 8,004 72
- 50 00
- 3,000 00
- 510 29
1,666 67 1,666 67
1,666 67 5,226 96
33805 2,777 76
2,777 76

2,777 76



ZZ L1 9102 Asenuer ZZ

¥I-10-G1 UOISIBA

Z jo | ebegd

c00 POwIE) SIMUIRINGSI] 1R10L

a0 000'L pailfe|] seag Moy
ez 01 S0T'Y el oS0 0091 061 0o SINOY BI04
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes)
006512 0s 201 050 o0a s a 000 )] RPSSY JO LOYES|ESY
00 sIe 05 JES (1% 4 000 052 000 000 suonufinssau)
00512 0526 [ 00g 0SE 000 000 sJanpas)
£1 963 00 808 Qe 000 00E 000 (%] ssanep Jlpads ese)
00 ¥EZ 09 861'2 o6 050 059 061 050 Buueld § wwpy
(3) mey Hais poddng S|BUOIBEDJ0Ld
Apnoy eBrioay {3)s0nauny SINOH |RI0L P SJURIS|SSY 1oJueg J0yI0 JaBouey souued UOJIoUN WOAA JO UONTINSSR|D

SLoZ/ZL6L oL vL022LI0e wold
sapo2) 1eloid jusunuoddy 1sod (v

pawi (edoin3) SESBI0UA USIEW - BLLIN

Arewwng 3509 3 awl] 6dIS - Anug swiy




Zz 11 9102 Asenuer gz

F-}0-G| UCISIBA

Z 301 obed

oe o PO BJUALIRSINGS|Q] [e10L
o0 00G'E powie|s S84 |MOY
!
gy 902 S¥S90'LL 5378 oy TS EL 06 | 0oe RINCH (210
2
ooo [+ 14 oo o0 0oo 0e 0 (v ]] Buipes)
LES 1 05 99y ez 000 ez o0a ooo FI9SSY [0 vonEsIEIY
Wmm. 102 05 LZPE s 9t 000 0594 000 ooo suonednsaan
L4 602 05 9v6'T oL vl 000 D5 gL 000 o0z o £IOUPRITY
91 064 00 652' b 000 €98 000 090 wolieyy ypadg vse)
6F 902 SEEFY & 05 or 0z ¥ 02 2¢ 06 | oz Suuueyd g unupy
4
(3) mey H=s poddng SIRUOLEE00Id
Apnoy eBusany (31809 suny LNoH oL T SlUEISISSY Jopueg JBYI0 JaBeury Jeurng UORIN JOM 4O UONBINEST]S

SLOZ/ZLIBL OL ZL0Z/ZLI0T woid
sapog) 108lord aluioddy 1sod (v
panwi (sdoin3) 8|esaioUAs USIEW - 6LLIN

Arewiwing 3509 B awil 6dIS - Anug swi)




— ZZ Lt 910Z Aenuer zZ

PI-L0-51 UCISJBA

zio | abed

0oo POW|B|S STUSLIDEINGST [BIO )

00 000'L pawR|D 004 |R)0L
8r 802 S¥ 590°21 S99t o'y o el 06} 11133 SINOH M0
000 000 0o 000 o 0t 0 000 Buipeay
S 1T, 05 98y oez 000 oee o0 oo sjasty o uopesiesy
EL 1OZ 05 Lzv'e 0591 000 0591 000 ooo suonaBnssaur
L1 602 05 ere'Z oL vl 000 08 <1 000 [+r 4] SIPADY
gt 061 ! 00 662} GlE oo s98@ 000 090 LIBYISW JH0BLS BseD
v Q02 SEEFY'R 05 oF ozy ozze 061 1744 Buniueg g upy
() ot Jeig woddng speuo|ssajol
Aunocy eBuioay {3) 1800 ouny RIN0H |830) ¥ sjuBisissy Jojueg JBgI0 seBzumy Jeuped UONIBUN YO JO UOIEILISST)

SLOZ/ZTLBL OL ZLOZ/ZLIOZ oL
sapo) pefoid waunuioddy jsod v
pajwr] {(adosng) s[essioum USIBW - 6LLIW

Arewwng 3s09 g awi) 6dIS - Auz swiy




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9}

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s ThorntonRones Limited’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Cisbursements

11 Staff allocation and the use of subconiractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review an
a regular basis

P~ P e S ey -—‘.-.-. ...__.W,..‘.....,.._.r._ W= i e g e g - =i
AN it e ) -

ETRCORRGERRANR SRR

C LTIt
AUA Insolvency Risk Servuces (:nsurance) Specnf iC Bond

) Agentaite Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Commussion, Hourly Rate & Dishursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them




13

2

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, iInvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my
appointment

a1vpe/Purpose)

Postage 434
Faxes 1500
Photocopying & Scanning 7250
Total 91 84

Charge-out rates

A schedule of ThorntonRones Limited charge-out rates was i1ssued to credstors at the time the
basis of the Liguidator's remuneration was approved Attached as appendix E 1s this firm's
charge




Appendix E

ThorntonRones Limited
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

21

2.2

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases I1s recorded in 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system Time
properly incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the time the work 1s done Detalls of charge-out rates effective from 1 May 2014 are as
foliows

Staff "~ C a7 (perhoun)

Insolvency Practitioner 375
Drirector 275
Manager 295
Administrator 1 205
Administrator 2 175
Admimistrator 3 130
Cashier 110
Support Staff 20
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonsed as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
wdentifiable to the case Where these have inihially been paid by ThorntonRones and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged I1s the exact amount incurred
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, case management software system, mnvoiced travel and properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to
the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document
storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThorntonRones
and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice andfor they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the
same manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should
explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge Is being made  Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal
storage

The firm's current policy 1s that it recharges Category 2 disbursements as follows

g
Reports / Letters etc — per creditor
Correspondence — per debtor

Photocopying — per copy

Facsimile transmission - per sheet

Scanned documents for 3" party use — per sheet
Mileage at HMRC approved rate — per mile

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the materials or services
used



